


o W B2

vk

BEH
[E°#2e i
3z 37

PR EE

Tang Poems
in English Rhyme
L 2

BEH AL - dm

(mpEiFEE)
PRI BRI



EBERRE (CIP) R

HEHEIFEE = Tang Poems in English Rhyme /
BEHFZE. — ItF : BB LR, 2019.4

(REEEFEHINERT])

ISBN 978-7-04-049550-8

[ =S | I B > S | G = v R 3+
IV.11222.742

rhEMRAEBIE CIPEEZF (2018) 5 0668305

RPEFEE
Yingyun Tangshi Baishou

KRR RERE A

RiEgwE A

BRI X

HIERYW £ W

iEESH E &

HEENH & R

BE & 5 #5 Chris Wolff

FEHE B R

HRET BEHETRT

fanils bR AR EIN K4 S

HREWES 100120

WHmgk  010-58581118

#ifFEiE  400-810-0598

fog ik http://www.hep.edu.cn
http://www.hep.com.cn

R EiTE  http://www.hepmall.com.cn
http://www.hepmall.com
http:/iwww.hepmall.cn

ENF HEREESAREFHFRAE)

FFA 787mm x 960mm 1/16

ERae 21.5

FHL 300F=F

iR 2019F4 B 1hR

EmR 201944 B35 1 RENR

EM 82.007%

APUERR. BITT. BRI,
TEEIFRIEE AR TR IR
HRARFRE 25T

WS 49550-00



P E % L E S WA GRS 2 5w S AR
o RO CHREE R ) RV, EERNTE
AR B BRI Z bR, St R AT IERISS Iy, BINKE Rhisk
HREAT . XXM et Sctl, fedt i SCUI i B4,
HA ES 0 Py s 38 SOMBR R LS 3

ARBTRARL, Fefl 1o e RO BT AT 0 10 T 2 4R A MR SO
LTSN A 5L, EEEPERENA EECME S, N
TS P 1 S s S ELRE [ SCA AL e, P30 SCAk o

SUICPURAMD S 3 =R R N # G L A D
A& VARKH R vheC i P9 7 S AR R = i A cde, L
Zeiifh . JLNEE, PIKSCOARGR S HANEE . AR, T
seRE T T LR . FERRI ™A T e R IR, b E
PR T IRRPEIPEE, FR, STEEMXE], SOPA T RTER

ER R 1



g, WU ERFTR I

AT T LIS A B, B 53T [ Dy sk o ST G
Sk, —E BRI B0 USRS A AL R ThE . KR
B BT IS Z PR, k2 TR, A0 e B R
PRI BAR Sz F, JI RTINS KA, K
ASJEIHACHIRIE , JEA R D R . ERRA TR AR RS R 2%
(ERE b, BORARIRAT IR D s, SR ARIATH S, AU
SEYNFOR A ROK, EURRTR T AR o ZEFRATTA SCAE it
FrZbr, TADATARA S B4 k.

W2, fH2aJEmlyver fifhid, Fedgtdadyys, Wi
HhE A e, Infaag ] [ WvardkoR 22 FRAT19EAT
NEYIE E RO RIS . B FREr . WatRst, WA
LR DR, AR R AR, B
PR, e, Jiedm AL, SR, HErosE
FELE, EIAEAUMERT, ORI FNTSRE
IR, 2t — D e LA e g3l wl— e 2t
GRS, R 2, o [ R — S
A2t A FERTRIARE BT iR, X — 8, FERE¥E
ASPREL T o

HASz, BATADI L B&, W 200 e ERA R mgkK,
—FE BT X 22 B TR A BURER R R . LN R S W A 3¢
LEWHY, Al B IR e ik i, AR E
BB, BUBTHEE, HUBTTERE, SLEURE BRIt 54 M 5 K B

Tang Poems in English Rhyme 2



AR, SN 2 SRR oA AR, AR &S
] £ D 42 e MO R % ot A B, BN 44 B0 B SERE A
SRR A SO LR —RE, FERE TR, BUl T RE
—LeRASA. AP REBE T, Pk FEgf e, Ak
AT R A
WAL, BANEL T —D KA MRS, Mo Iram +42k,
R R S X TR e s, R SO TR RS TR
R HES T b A ACCBEE IR T ERA AR R . R
20 HEZCRERIE T . TR, ELAE 21 HEAC AR A 2 S R A B
SHEg, AEETHEA, RN E e, A T R
&I, BE T Al SERYEERR
AR, AT EZLAR AR EATA, &
RARLELR I | AR RS 2L SR
ZICREN], IR TR R RIS RE B, S
HOA AR X B B PR I rp S B IH L LARFIRRF,
PLEgiRes, [ it SR BSHEi) SCREZ SEAUEREE . DAHCIRH R
AT ERSEm, T AU 1 R R S i
Z0WRE (AR ) RN H dE .

2=
20184E7 H 1 H FILa

P AH 3






Introduction

A Hundred Chinese Classics in English, initiated and imple-
mented by Chinese Classics Bilinguals’ Association and
Higher Education Press, is coming out at the right time we
enter a new era and embark on a new journey. It is of great
historical and practical significance to introduce the best of
traditional Chinese culture to the world and promote the
exchange and mutual learning between Chinese and Western
civilizations. The efforts and achievements are worth our
congratulations.

As we all know, the Chinese nation has a civilization that has
been shining with great splendor for more than five thousand
years, which gives Chinese people an unparalleled pride while
reinforcing the unique coagulant and cohesive might of the
nation and propelling the nation from self-confidence to
self-awareness and then to self-development.

Since the dawning of modern times, with the so-called geo-
graphical discoveries in Europe, cultural exchanges between
China and the Western countries have been on the way.

KREIFEN 1



Eurocentric Western civilization and the oriental civilization
led by China that have gone through all shocks, conflicts and
clashes, need to understand and recognize each other. In due
course, several kinds of learning have emerged. The so-called
Sinology came about in Europe, and the so-called Western
learning came to be in China. At the same time, different
from Western learning, the so-called Chinese learning (Chi-
nese classics in particular) came on the stage.

It can be clearly seen that there must be great discussions

or debates between Chinese learning and Western learning,
or sinology and Chinese classics at every important turning
point in Chinese history. The contention between Western
and Eastern cultures that sprouted in the Ming and Qing
dynasties, continued in the middle of the Qing dynasty, and
surged from the late Qing dynasty to the early Republic of
China and the May 4th Movement, and even today’s con-
tinuous craze for Chinese classics can all be seen as the call
of times and the need of history. On the journey of Chinese
rejuvenation, it is a necessity, not only materially burt also
spiritually, to recognize our history and culture again. As our
culture is going out to the world, we must know our own
culture and tradition.

Then, what is Chinese classics as a subject? Generally speak-
ing, Chinese classics is Chinese learning, that is, the tradi-
tional Chinese culture. How to study Chinese classics and
how to carry it on? We believe that the most crucial and the
best part should be seized. In other words, from the trend
and process of history, the mainstream of Chinese classics
should be Confucianism, which has the largest proportion,
the deepest influence and the longest history. Of course, the
core of Confucianism must be Confucian classics, which is
a judgment of facts rather than values. In today’s world, we
need to have a new understanding and reinterpretation of

Tang Poems in English Rhyme 2



traditional Chinese Confucianism, especially the Confucian
classics and some other classics, in order to know traditional
Chinese culture and its quintessence. It is a point that many
scholars have mentioned in recent years.

In fact, from a historical point of view, recognition and
inheritance of a past culture must rely on the rediscovery and
reinterpretation of classics. For example, in the Renaissance,
some classics in Greece and Rome were rediscovered, reexam-
ined, reannotated, or even found and introduced back from
Arabia and other places. Different from the times in Greece
and Rome, the exposition and interpretation of ancient civi-
lization in Egypt relied on archaeological discoveries such as
the famous Rosetta Stone Deciphering. The same is true of
Hebrew civilization. The discovery of Dead Sea Scrolls has
changed some fundamental understandings of the history of
Christianity. China also had some examples in history, some-
what different though.

We are now in an age of great discovery. Since the reform and
opening up forty years ago, with the successful implemen-
tation of the national Xia-Shang-Zhou chronology project,
the sustainable development of the Exploration of the Source
of Chinese Civilization Project has greatly promoted the
academic achievements of ancient civilization in China. In
particular, at the end of the 20th century, the discoveries and
study of Guodian Bamboo Slips, Shangbo Bamboo Slips, in-
cluding Tsinghua Bamboo Slips at the beginning of the 21st
century, have laid a good foundation for a re-examination
and reinterpretation of Chinese classics.

Chinese classics is so extensive and profound. What should
we mainly know about it? We believe it is the most classic,
the most influential and the most fundamental literature that

we must get to know.

EWMFEH 3



Without doubt, the best way for the world to know Chinese
classics is through their translations. This series of books
published by Higher Education Press, aimed at rendering
Chinese culture as it is, that is, translating Poesie into Poesie
and Classic into Classic, will show the world the charm and
profundity of the originals. These translations can be regard-
ed as “originals” in English because of the epistemological
and methodological innovations embodied therein.

I'm sincerely looking forward to the coming of A Hundred
Chinese Classics in English.

Li Xueqin
Beijing, July 1, 2018

Tang Poems in English Rhyme 4



Contents

Foreword

Wang Ji

Gazing on the Wilderness

Wang Fanzhi
Two Poems (No. 1)
Two Poems (No. 2)

Cold Hill
The Cold Hill

Luo Binwang
Ode to Geese

Farewell by River Yi

B R

19
20

21
22
23

24

25

28
29
30

T4k

P

ERE
FE (—)
RFFE ()

FE1l

X

AHEFEILE



Wang Bo

Ode to the Zephyr
Seeing Du Fu Off 1o
His Post in Sichuan

Farewell to Xue Hua

Song Zhiwen

Crossing the Han River

Chen Zi-ang

To General Cui Who
Starts the East Expedition
On the Parapet of Youzhou
Farewell to a Friend

on a Spring Night

Thirty Eight Poems of
Observations (No. 23)
Putting Up for the

Night in Le Xiang County

He Zhizhang
A Sketch of
My Coming Home (No. 1)

Tang Poems in English Rhyme

31
32

33
34

36
37

38

39
41

42

43

44

45

46

T
bk AL

LI Z AT E N

SEE

K2 A
PENLIT

T

IR E AR AT
BN

RO AN

G =\
(H—4=)

MKk 2 B

B

Ml % fE4 (H—)



Ode to the Willow

Dedication to Yuan’s Villa

Shen Rujun

A Wife’s Lament

Zhang Ruoxu
Spring, River,

Flower, Moon, Night

Zhang Jiuling
Since You Went Away
Observations (No. 7)

Wang Zhihuan
Climbing the Stork Tower

A Farewell Banquet

Meng Haoran

Solitude on the Cold River
Missing Him on a
Summer’s Day

Spring Morn

R VA

47
49

50
51

52

53

57

59

60

61

62

63

64
65

67
68

A

AR

i
b=y

ol

7RIS
FER

oK AT HE

HILALA K

L PIN

WA HAZ R

&l (HAE)

FZ ik

X5 Pk

i

i IR
I AT

2 HMEMER
AR



To My Friend in Yangzhou,
Who Puts Up in a Boat

Putting Up on the Jiande River

Li Qi
Looking Back to Qinchuan

Wang Changling

Lotus Plucking

Seeing a Friend Off at

Lotus Tower

A Wife’s Rue

In Reply to Prefect of Wuling

Farewell to Chai

Zu Yong
Gazing at the South Hill

Wang Wei

The Love Bean

The Hills Wearing Autumn Hue

An Imprompru
Seeing My Friend Off to Anxi

Tang Poems in English Rhyme

69
70

71
72

74

75

76
77
78
79

82
83

84
85
86
87
88

T M VL) B IH
5 AT

=

H M U
=3 M@
E B =

poro:
1
R
[
+H
R

H
S
Ca

=

BHBEK
IR S fF R

FH B

KBRS

T4

FHAE

L e Bk L
i

5. v | g ]



Bamboo Grove Villa

On the Ninth Day of the
Ninth Moon, Missing Brothers
East of the Mountain

Parting in the Hills

A Frontier Poem

Passing the Incense Temple

Qiu Wei
Pear Blossoms in the Left Office

Li Bai

When Taking a Bath

To Wang Lun

Seeing Off a Friend
Send-off of Tu Fu at

Stone Gate, East Shandong
Descending the Zhongnan
Mountains to Drink with
Hu Si, a Hermir
Mourning Old Ji, a

Good Brewer in Xuancheng

The Farewell Pavilion

KR AN

90

91
92
93
94

95
96

97

98

929

100

102

103

105
106

PrELeE

JLAJLHAZINA
i 5

BEPE 1T

AR

(7
FEARAAE

FH
NTSS
WETESS
ERAN

ERAR AT AR Y

TR
un 8 PNl



Failing to See the

Monk on Mt. Daitian
Master Xie's Tower

On Phoenix Mound

in Gold Hills

Night Thought

Drinking with a Hermit 'mid
Mountain Blooms

Do Drink Wine

Seeing Off Meng Haoran at
Yellow Crane Tower

Song of

Autumn Shore (No. 14)
Song of

Autumn Shore (No. 15)

Early Departure from Whitegod

Watching Mt. Skygate
Night Mooring at Mt. Cow
Drinking Alone under

the Moon (No. 1)

Gazing at the

Mt. Lodge Waterfall
Missing Qin E

107
109

110

111

112

113

118

119

120

121

122

124

125

127
128

VISR L1E A8

N

54 b RUEL
A,

Ly -5 e AT
Rt T

MR IR Z ) Bk

B (1)

Bk ()

K 1R

SN

BOAAHE M

HTIMmmE (H—)

B LA
1 Z K

Tang Poems in English Rhyme 6



