

西海唐诗百首 Tang Poems English Rhyme

为学教育是政策

赵彦春

译

赵彦春 国学经典 英译系列

英韵 唐诗百首



中英文朗诵

Tang Poems in English Rhyme

王静 绘

高等教育出版社·北京

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

英韵唐诗百首 = Tang Poems in English Rhyme / 赵彦春译. -- 北京:高等教育出版社,2019.4 (赵彦春国学经典英译系列)
ISBN 978-7-04-049550-8

| . ①英… || . ①赵… || . ①唐诗-选集-英文 |V . ①1222.742

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2018)第055830号

英韵唐诗百首

Yingyun Tangshi Baishou

策划编辑 徐莉萍 洪世英

责任编辑 洪世英

书籍设计 刘晓翔

责任校对 王 雨

插图绘制 王 静。

责任印制 韩 刚

朗 读 张 晴 Chris Wolff

录音制作 冯 良

出版发行 高等教育出版社

社址 北京市西城区德外大街4号

邮政编码 100120

购书热线 010-58581118

咨询电话 400-810-0598

网址 http://www.hep.edu.cn

http://www.hep.com.cn

网上订购 http://www.hepmall.com.cn

http://www.hepmall.com

http://www.hepmall.cn

印刷 北京雅昌艺术印刷有限公司

开本 787mm×960mm 1/16

印张 21.5

字数 300千字

版次 2019年4月第1版

印次 2019年4月第1次印刷

定价 82.00元

本书如有缺页、倒页、脱页等质量问题, 请到所购图书销售部门联系调换 版权所有 侵权必究 物料号 49550-00 由中国先秦史学会国学双语研究分会与高等教育出版社精心 策划、精心实施的《百部国学经典英译》系列丛书,适逢我们走 进新时代、踏上新征程之际,经过同仁们的共同努力,即将陆续 出版发行。这对传播中华优秀传统文化,促进中西文明交流互鉴, 具有重要的历史意义和积极的现实意义。

众所周知,我们为中华民族所拥有的五千多年的辉煌文明历 史而倍感骄傲和自豪,它支撑着中华民族特有的凝心和聚力,从 而使中华民族更坚定地由文化自信走向文化自觉,再到文化自强。

迈向近代以来,随着欧洲所谓的地理大发现,中西文化得以 交流。以欧洲为中心的西方文化和以中国为主导的东方文化,几 经接触、几经碰撞,两大文化系统需要互相理解、互相认知,于 是应运产生了几种学问。在欧洲产生了后来所谓的汉学,在中国 产生了后来所谓的西学,同时,与西学相区别,又产生了所谓的 中学,也就是后来所谓的国学。

我们从中可以清楚地看到,每当我们中国历史重要转折的关头,一定会出现中学和西学或者说国学和西学问题的大讨论、大辩争。萌芽于明清之际,继之于清代中叶,特别是晚清到民初、到五四运动的东西文化之争,乃至于我们今天持续的国学热,无不是时代的呼唤,无不是历史的需求。在我们中华民族伟大复兴的征程上,重新认识我们的历史,重新认识我们的文化,不仅仅是物质方面的需求,更是精神方面的需求。在我们的文化走向世界之际,我们必须认识自己的优秀传统文化。

那么,什么是国学呢?简单地说,国学也就是中学,也就是中国固有的传统文化。如何学习国学?如何继承国学?我们觉得,应当抓住它最核心的部分、最优秀的部分。也就是说,从整个历史的潮流、历史的过程来看,国学的主流肯定是儒学,它所占的比例最大,影响最深,历史也最为久远。当然,儒学的核心肯定是经学,这不是一个价值判断,而是一个事实判断。我们今天要认识国学,要进一步阐扬国学里面的优秀传统文化,就一定要对中国传统文化的儒学,特别是儒学经典,也包括中国古代一些其他的经典,有重新的认识和重新的诠释。这一点,近年很多学者都讲过了。

其实,我们从历史上看,对于过去的文化重新认识和继承,一定要依赖于对经典的重新发现和重新诠释。比如大家常说的文艺复兴时期,希腊、罗马时代的一些经典性的著作,有不少是重新发现、重新审读、重新注释,甚至是从阿拉伯世界等地方发现

和介绍回来的。与希腊、罗马时代的情况有所不同,古代埃及文明的阐扬和解释则是依靠考古发现,比如著名的罗塞塔石解读,包括希伯来的文明也是一样,死海文书的发现,改变了基督教史的一些根本认识。我们中国的例子,历史上已经有过实例,不过也有所不同。

现在,我们正处于一个大发现的时代。改革开放四十年来,国家夏商周断代工程的成功实施,中华文明探源工程的持续开展,极大地推动了中国古代文明研究并取得了丰硕的学术成果。特别是20世纪末郭店简、上博简,包括21世纪初清华简等等的发现与研究,为重新审视、重新诠释我们的国学经典,创造了良好的条件,奠定了可靠的基础。

中国的国学这样博大,我们主要认识什么呢?我们认为,还 是那些经典的、最有影响、起最根本作用的一些文献。

毫无疑问,让世界了解国学的最佳途径是国学的翻译。高等 教育出版社出版的这套图书以还原中华文化为旨归,以诗译诗, 以经译经,向世界展现原作的文辞之美和思想境界。因其翻译思 想和方法上的突破,可以说这套书就是用英语撰写的原著。

衷心期待《百部国学经典英译》系列丛书早日面世。

李学勤 2018年7月1日于北京



Introduction

A Hundred Chinese Classics in English, initiated and implemented by Chinese Classics Bilinguals' Association and Higher Education Press, is coming out at the right time we enter a new era and embark on a new journey. It is of great historical and practical significance to introduce the best of traditional Chinese culture to the world and promote the exchange and mutual learning between Chinese and Western civilizations. The efforts and achievements are worth our congratulations.

As we all know, the Chinese nation has a civilization that has been shining with great splendor for more than five thousand years, which gives Chinese people an unparalleled pride while reinforcing the unique coagulant and cohesive might of the nation and propelling the nation from self-confidence to self-awareness and then to self-development.

Since the dawning of modern times, with the so-called geographical discoveries in Europe, cultural exchanges between China and the Western countries have been on the way. Eurocentric Western civilization and the oriental civilization led by China that have gone through all shocks, conflicts and clashes, need to understand and recognize each other. In due course, several kinds of learning have emerged. The so-called Sinology came about in Europe, and the so-called Western learning came to be in China. At the same time, different from Western learning, the so-called Chinese learning (Chinese classics in particular) came on the stage.

It can be clearly seen that there must be great discussions or debates between Chinese learning and Western learning, or sinology and Chinese classics at every important turning point in Chinese history. The contention between Western and Eastern cultures that sprouted in the Ming and Qing dynasties, continued in the middle of the Qing dynasty, and surged from the late Qing dynasty to the early Republic of China and the May 4th Movement, and even today's continuous craze for Chinese classics can all be seen as the call of times and the need of history. On the journey of Chinese rejuvenation, it is a necessity, not only materially but also spiritually, to recognize our history and culture again. As our culture is going out to the world, we must know our own culture and tradition.

Then, what is Chinese classics as a subject? Generally speaking, Chinese classics is Chinese learning, that is, the traditional Chinese culture. How to study Chinese classics and how to carry it on? We believe that the most crucial and the best part should be seized. In other words, from the trend and process of history, the mainstream of Chinese classics should be Confucianism, which has the largest proportion, the deepest influence and the longest history. Of course, the core of Confucianism must be Confucian classics, which is a judgment of facts rather than values. In today's world, we need to have a new understanding and reinterpretation of

traditional Chinese Confucianism, especially the Confucian classics and some other classics, in order to know traditional Chinese culture and its quintessence. It is a point that many scholars have mentioned in recent years.

In fact, from a historical point of view, recognition and inheritance of a past culture must rely on the rediscovery and reinterpretation of classics. For example, in the Renaissance, some classics in Greece and Rome were rediscovered, reexamined, reannotated, or even found and introduced back from Arabia and other places. Different from the times in Greece and Rome, the exposition and interpretation of ancient civilization in Egypt relied on archaeological discoveries such as the famous Rosetta Stone Deciphering. The same is true of Hebrew civilization. The discovery of Dead Sea Scrolls has changed some fundamental understandings of the history of Christianity. China also had some examples in history, somewhat different though.

We are now in an age of great discovery. Since the reform and opening up forty years ago, with the successful implementation of the national Xia-Shang-Zhou chronology project, the sustainable development of the Exploration of the Source of Chinese Civilization Project has greatly promoted the academic achievements of ancient civilization in China. In particular, at the end of the 20th century, the discoveries and study of Guodian Bamboo Slips, Shangbo Bamboo Slips, including Tsinghua Bamboo Slips at the beginning of the 21st century, have laid a good foundation for a re-examination and reinterpretation of Chinese classics.

Chinese classics is so extensive and profound. What should we mainly know about it? We believe it is the most classic, the most influential and the most fundamental literature that we must get to know.

Without doubt, the best way for the world to know Chinese classics is through their translations. This series of books published by Higher Education Press, aimed at rendering Chinese culture as it is, that is, translating Poesie into Poesie and Classic into Classic, will show the world the charm and profundity of the originals. These translations can be regarded as "originals" in English because of the epistemological and methodological innovations embodied therein.

I'm sincerely looking forward to the coming of *A Hundred Chinese Classics in English*.

Li Xueqin Beijing, July 1, 2018 Contents

目录

Foreword	1	序
Wang Ji	19	王绩
Gazing on the Wilderness	20	野望
Wang Fanzhi	21	王梵志
Two Poems (No. 1)	- 22	诗二首(一)
Two Poems (No. 2)	23	诗二首(二)
Cold Hill	24	寒山
The Cold Hill	25	杳杳寒山道
Luo Binwang	-28	骆宾王
Ode to Geese	29	咏鹅
Farewell by River Yi	30	易水送别

Wang Bo	31	王勃
Ode to the Zephyr	32	咏风
Seeing Du Fu Off to		
His Post in Sichuan	33	送杜少府之任蜀州
Farewell to Xue Hua	34	别薛华
Song Zhiwen	36	宋之问
Crossing the Han River	37	渡汉江
Chen Zi-ang	38	陈子昂
To General Cui Who		
Starts the East Expedition	39	送别崔著作东征
On the Parapet of Youzhou	41	登幽州台歌
Farewell to a Friend		
on a Spring Night	42	春夜别友人
Thirty Eight Poems of		感遇三十八首
Observations (No. 23)	43	(其二十三)
Putting Up for the		
Night in Le Xiang County	44	晚次乐乡县
He Zhizhang	45	贺知章
A Sketch of		
My Coming Home (No. 1)	46	回乡偶书(其一)

Ode to the Willow	47	咏柳
Dedication to Yuan's Villa	49	题袁氏别业
Shen Rujun	50	沈如筠
A Wife's Lament	51	闺怨
Zhang Ruoxu	52	张若虚
Spring, River,		
Flower, Moon, Night	53	春江花月夜
Zhang Jiuling	57	张九龄
Since You Went Away	59	赋得自君之出矣
Observations (No. 7)	60	感遇(其七)
Wang Zhihuan	61	王之涣
Climbing the Stork Tower	62	登鹳雀楼
A Farewell Banquet	63	宴词
Meng Haoran	64	孟浩然
Solitude on the Cold River	65	早寒江上有怀
Missing Him on a		
Summer's Day	67	夏日南亭怀辛大
Spring Morn	68	春晓

To My Friend in Yangzhou,		
Who Puts Up in a Boat	69	宿桐庐江寄广陵旧游
Putting Up on the Jiande River	70	宿建德江
Li Qi	71	李颀
Looking Back to Qinchuan	72	望秦川
Wang Changling	74	王昌龄
Lotus Plucking	75	采莲曲
Seeing a Friend Off at		
Lotus Tower	76	芙蓉楼送辛渐
A Wife's Rue	77	闺怨
In Reply to Prefect of Wuling	78	答武陵太守
Farewell to Chai	79	送柴侍御
Zu Yong	82	祖咏
Gazing at the South Hill	83	终南望余雪
Wang Wei	84	王维
The Love Bean	85	相思
The Hills Wearing Autumn Hue	86	山居秋暝
An Impromptu	87	书事
Seeing My Friend Off to Anxi	88	送元二使安西

Bamboo Grove Villa	90	竹里馆
On the Ninth Day of the		
Ninth Moon, Missing Brothers		
East of the Mountain	91	九月九日忆山东兄弟
Parting in the Hills	92	山中送别
A Frontier Poem	93	陇西行
Passing the Incense Temple	94	过香积寺
Qiu Wei	95	丘为
Pear Blossoms in the Left Office	96	左掖梨花
Li Bai	97	李白
When Taking a Bath	98	沐浴子
To Wang Lun	99	赠汪伦
Seeing Off a Friend	100	送友人
Send-off of Tu Fu at		
Stone Gate, East Shandong	102	鲁郡东石门送杜二甫
Descending the Zhongnan		
Mountains to Drink with		下终南山
Hu Si, a Hermit	103	过斛斯山人宿置酒
Mourning Old Ji, a		
Good Brewer in Xuancheng	105	哭宣城善酿纪叟
The Farewell Pavilion	106	劳劳亭

Failing to See the		
Monk on Mt. Daitian	107	访戴天山道士不遇
Master Xie's Tower	109	谢公亭
On Phoenix Mound		
in Gold Hills	110	登金陵凤凰台
Night Thought	111	静夜思
Drinking with a Hermit 'mid		
Mountain Blooms	112	山中与幽人对酌
Do Drink Wine	113	将进酒
Seeing Off Meng Haoran at		
Yellow Crane Tower	118	黄鹤楼送孟浩然之广陵
Song of		
Autumn Shore (No. 14)	119	秋浦歌 (十四)
Song of		
Autumn Shore (No. 15)	120	秋浦歌 (十五)
Early Departure from Whitegod	121	早发白帝城
Watching Mt. Skygate	122	望天门山
Night Mooring at Mt. Cow	124	夜泊牛渚怀古
Drinking Alone under		
the Moon (No. 1)	125	月下独酌四首(其一)
Gazing at the		
Mt. Lodge Waterfall	127	望庐山瀑布
Missing Qin E	128	忆秦娥